and (v) design consultation, which are interrelated and complementary to each other, with each of them
being provided on a single, multi-service or integrated basis.

Our E-commerce and other Business

Our e-commerce and other business mainly involves the sale of B.Duck Family Characters-featured
products on e-commerce platforms of third parties and through offline sales channels. Seeing the
potential synergies to be generated from our character licensing business, we began to explore the
possibility of designing and selling our own products on e-commerce platforms. In 2015, we launched our
first online flagship store on Tmall, a well-known business to customer online shopping platform in
China. Following our success in the opening of such flagship store, we subsequently expanded onto other
e-commerce platforms, such as JD.com, VIP.com and HKTVmall, to offer our products and allow
customers to pay online with our products directly shipped to the customers.

SUMMARY

– 1 –

The following diagram illustrates our business model during the Track Record Period and as at the

Latest Practicable Date:

FANS

The following table set forth a breakdown of our revenue by business segments during the Track

Record Period:

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 6M2020 6M2021
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Character licensing
business 63,827 31.8 81,630 33.6 98,039 42.0 31,283 33.7 58,972 47.6

E-commerce and
other business 137,037 68.2 161,416 66.4 135,476 58.0 61,593 66.3 64,801 52.4

Total 200,864 100.0 243,046 100.0 233,515 100.0 92,876 100.0 123,773 100.0

SUMMARY

– 2 –

Revenue by business segment

Our revenue from character licensing business increased by approximately HK$17.8 million or

approximately 27.9% from approximately HK$63.8 million for FY2018 to approximately HK$81.6

million for FY2019. Such increase was mainly attributable to the increase in excess royalties charged

from our licencees as a result of their increased sales of goods or services featuring our IP characters. It

then further increased by approximately HK$16.4 million or approximately 20.1% to approximately

HK$98.0 million for FY2020, which was likewise primarily attributable to the increased excess royalties